

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARRISON S. JOHNSON, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
*Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN
TOVAH R. CALDERON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Strict scrutiny, rather than <i>Turner's</i> “reasonably related” standard, applies to the CDC’s race-based housing policy	10
A. All race-based state actions must satisfy strict scrutiny	10
B. <i>Turner's</i> “reasonably related” standard does not apply to the Fourteenth Amendment’s prohibition of racial discrimination	13
C. Application of strict scrutiny would preserve any legitimate need for flexibility by prison officials	19
II. The CDC’s race-based housing policy violates the Equal Protection Clause because it is not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling state interest	21
A. The CDC has a compelling interest in the security, discipline, and good order of its prisons	21
B. The CDC’s segregation policy is not narrowly tailored to achieve its compelling interest in prison security	22
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10, 21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15, 18
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Blevins v. Brew</i> , 593 F. Supp. 245 (W.D. Wis. 1984)	28
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	15
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	22
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	4, 7, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	20-21
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>O'Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	14, 15
<i>Pargo v. Elliot</i> , 49 F.3d 1355 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	22
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12, 19
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	15, 17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	19
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14, 18
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994)	12, 16, 27, 28
<i>Stewart v. Rhodes</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D. Ohio 1979), appeal dismissed, 661 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4, 5, 7, 10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Wyandotte County</i> , 480 F.2d 969 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1068 (1973)	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)	18
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	15
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (D. Ala. 1966)	30
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)	15
Amend. V	2
Amend. VIII	15, 16
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d	
<i>et seq.</i>	1
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act,	
42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,	
42 U.S.C. 3789d(c)	1
28 C.F.R. 551.90	2, 24-25
Ariz. Corr. Reg. § 908.02(1.5) (Sept. 1, 1996)	26
Colo. Corr. Reg. § 850-15 (Oct. 15, 2003)	26
Conn. Corr. Reg. § 9.2(1) (Mar. 5, 2003)	26
Tenn. Corr. Reg. 506.14(VI)(A)(4) (Aug. 15, 2003)	26
Miscellaneous:	
American Corr. Ass'n, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (4th ed. 2003)	26
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Dep't of Justice, Program Statement 1040.04 (Jan. 29, 1999)	25
Martha L. Henderson et al., <i>Race, Rights, and Order in Prison: A National Survey of Wardens on the Racial Integration of Prison Cells</i> , 80 <i>Prison J.</i> 295 (2000)	26

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Chad Trulson & James W. Marquart, <i>The Caged Melting Pot: Toward on Understanding of the Consequences of Desegregation in Prisons</i> , 36 L. & Soc'y Rev. 743 (2002)	27
